

COPC No. 189 of 2019

15.10.2019 **Present:** Mr.B.C. Negi, Senior Advocate with Mr.Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr.Sunil Mohan Goel, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 3.

Mr.S.C. Sharma and Mr.Desh Raj Thakur, Additional Advocate Generals, for respondent No. 4.

Response has not been filed on behalf of respondents. It is informed by learned counsel for the petitioner that till date status quo order passed by Division Bench of this Court in CWP No. 879 of 2019 has not been implemented; rather respondent No. 4 is deliberately trying to flout the order passed by the Court.

Learned Additional Advocate General, submits that reply is ready, but could not be filed and seeks time to file the same. Learned counsel for respondents No. 1 to 3 also seeks two days' time to file response to the petition with submissions that respondents No. 1 to 3 are not averse for implementation of order passed by the Court in any manner, but the letter dated 7.10.2019 issued by Sub Divisional Magistrate, Arki (respondent No. 4) is restraining them from allotting any work in favour of petitioner-Society. Accepting the request of learned counsel for the respondents, matter is adjourned for **18th October, 2019** for necessary compliance.

(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.

15th October, 2019
(Keshav)

