

The Kurgan Landlosers Transport Cooperative
Society Vs. Bimlendra Jha & Ors.

COPC No.189/2019

20.06.2025 Present: Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. S.M.Goel, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Kulwant Chauhan, Advocate, for respondents No.1 to 3.

Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Mr. L.N. Sharma, Additional Advocates General with Ms. Leena Guleria, Ms. Menka Raj Chauhan and Mr. Sikander Bhushan, Deputy Advocates General, for respondent No.4.

Learned counsel for the petitioner makes out a grievance that the order dated 28.03.2019 passed by the Deputy Commissioner, Solan, District Solan, H.P. allocating 5% work in Suli Unit and 5% work in Rouri Unit to the share of the petitioner, was not implemented by the official respondents more particularly respondent No.4-Sub Divisional Magistrate (Civil) Arki, District Solan, during currency of the aforesaid order. Learned counsel further contends that this non-compliance was despite the order dated 14.06.2019 passed in CWP 879/2019, directing the parties to maintain status quo qua the work allotted.

2. Learned Deputy Advocate General seeks time to prepare the matter and to place on record chronological list of events, and to have specific instructions from respondent No.4 about the compliance of the order in question pursuant to the orders passed in CWP No. 879/2019. The order passed by the

Deputy Commissioner reviewing order dated 28.03.2019 be also placed on record.

List on **09.07.2025**.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

20th June, 2025 (rohit)